
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 3209 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4356 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Committee Room 1, Civic Hall on 

Monday, 16th February, 2009 at 4.30 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFOR
[...]
NUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2008 
 

1 - 4 

8   
 

  VISION FOR LEISURE CENTRES - 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR SCOTT HALL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of City Development 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Council Function) 
 

5 - 8 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT AND 
PRESENTATION 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Risk and Emergency Planning 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Council Function) 
 

9 - 14 

10   
 

  RELATIONSHIP AND REPORTING BETWEEN 
HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION 
SERVICE, INCLUDING ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION TEAMS AND AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Time – 20 Mins (Council Function) 
 

15 - 
38 

11   
 

  RELATIONSHIP AND REPORTING BETWEEN 
STREETSCENE SERVICES AND AREA 
COMMITTEES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Time – 20 Mins (Council Function) 
 

39 - 
54 

12   
 

  ACTIONS AND ACHIEVEMENTS REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

55 - 
62 

13   
 

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT: WARD ACTION 
EVENTS SPRING 2009 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 
Time - 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

63 - 
66 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  WELL-BEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

67 - 
78 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 16 March 2009 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd February, 2009 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Lobley  in the Chair 
 Councillors R Harker, V Kendall, 

B Lancaster, M Lobley, M Rafique, E Taylor 
and P Wadsworth 

 
34 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, North 
East Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Progress and Performance 
Report due to her position on the West Yorkshire Police Authority.  Minute No 
38 Refers. 
 

35 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Dowson and 
Harris. 
 

36 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

37 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor J Dowson 
under those in attendance. 
 

38 North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Progress and 
Performance Report  

 
The report of the East North East Area Manager summarised a number of 
local actions and activities delivered across the North East Police Division 
during the quarter covering 1st July 2008 to 30th September 2008.  Also 
included in the report was a performance matrix for the end of quarter 2 
(2008/09) which gave information on what key indicators the partnership is 
committed to help improve and progress being made in doing so.  It was 
noted that the information in the report was relevant to the whole North East 
Divisional Area and there was therefore some relation to events outside the 
North East Inner Area Committee wards. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monda
[...]
sed: 
 

• High levels of Police on the street had been a reason for the high 
public satisfaction levels. 

• 23% of the active criminals across West Yorkshire resided in the area 
covered by the North East Police Division. 

• Anti-social behaviour. 

• Response times to reported crimes. 

• Offender management and strategies to prevent re-offending. 

• A planned property marking scheme to discourage the sale of stolen 
goods. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the progress and relevant local actions contained in the 
highlight report for quarter 2 be noted. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd February, 2009 

 

(2) That the performance information for the end of quarter 2 and 
corrective actions being put in place where appropriate be noted. 

(3) That the information provided at the meeting by the Police and 
Community Safety Co-ordinators on key issues being addressed in 
the current quarter for each ward be noted. 

(4) That the Area Committee receives twice yearly Progress and 
Performance Reports from the North East Divisional Community 
Safety Partnership and Members be issued with quarterly reports. 

(5) That up to £3,500 Well-Being funds be made available to carry out 
a property marking scheme in Inner North East Leeds. 

 
39 Actions and Achievements Report  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager provided Members with an 
update on actions and achievements of the Area Management Team since 
the last Area Committee meeting in September 2008.  It also provided a 
quarter 3 summary of progress against the Area Delivery Plan 2007/08. 
 
The following issues were highlighted in the report: 
 

• Oakwood Town and District Centre Scheme 

• Community Centres 

• Mandela Centre 

• The Palace Centre 

• Open Door Project 

• Probation Services – Community Payback scheme 

• Volunteer Thank You Event 

• Beckhill Implementation Group 

• IMPaCT 

• Moor Allerton Partnership 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be
[...]
. 

 
RESOLVED – That the reports be noted. 
 

41 Well-Being Budget – Project/Activity Proposals  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report which detailed 
proposed projects/activities to deliver local actions relating to agreed themes 
and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan. The report also detailed 
recommendations of the Area Committee’s Well-Being Working Group and 
their recommendations for noting and/or approving.  The latest financial 
position of the Wellbeing (revenue and capital) budget was also provided. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the following amounts of Wellbeing budget be approved: 

(a) North Leeds Bowling Club - £7,000 – capital 
(b) Air Cadets 208 Squadron - £3,000 – capital 

(3) That the approval of £5,690 from the Roundhay Ward Pot for the 
establishment of festive lights in that ward be noted, with the 
intention for the Member Working Group to consider an Area 
Committee wide programme of festive light installations at a future 
date and if agreed, the cost of the initial set up from within this 
figure to be reimbursed to the Roundhay Ward pot. 

 
42 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 2 February 2009 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

Page 4



 
 
Report of The Director of City Development 
 
Meeting: North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 2nd February 2008 
 
Subject: Vision for Council Leisure Centres in Leeds 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report updates Area Committee members of progress made on the Draft Vision for 
Leisure Centres following consultation and a report made to the Executive Board on 3rd 
December 2008. The report provides information on funding bids and a feasibility study 
being looked at for Scott Hall Leisure Centre, which it is hoped will result in significant 
investment and improvement works during summer 2009.  
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Morrtown 

Roundhay 

Originator:     Martin 
Farrington 

Tel:                2243816      

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



 

 Purpose of this report 
 
1 This report seeks to update Area Committee members of progress made on the Draft 

Vision for Leisure Centres following consultation and a report made to the Executive 
Board on 3rd December 2008. Specific information is provided in relation to Scott Hall 
Leisure Centre which serves the Inner North East communities. 

 

    Main Points   
 
2 On the 3rd December 2008, the Council’s Executive Board received a report from the 

Director of City Development considering the outcome of the public consultation 
exercise on the Council’s draft Vision for Leisure Centres. The report considered the 
feedback from a broad range of interested stakeholders and the outcome of a 
Citizens’ Panel survey drawn from a representative sample of Leeds residents. 

 

3  The outcome of the public consultation exercise highlighted a general level of 
dissatisfaction with the level of quality in Council Leisure Centres and a general 
preference that facilities should be provided in Town and District Centres, on arterial 
roads, or adjacent to schools or health centres. 

 

4 With particular relevance to the North East (Inner) Area Committee area, one of the 
Executive Board's resolutions was:   

 
'That officers further develop capital investment proposals for Aireborough, Bramley, 
Kirkstall, Pudsey, Otley, Rothwell, Scott Hall and Wetherby Leisure Centres' 
 

5 A further report was submitted to the Executive Board on 14th January 2009, outlining 
the potential funding available to the Council via the Department of Culture, Media 
and Sport Free Swimming Capi
[...]
 be carried out at Scott Hall Leisure 

Centre during the School summer holidays, thereby reducing disruption to the school 
swimming and swimming lesson programmes. 

 

 Recommendations 
 
10 The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
Report to Executive Board - 3rd December 2008 - Vision for Council Leisure Centres 
 
Report to Executive Board - 14th January 2009 - Free Swimming Capital Modernisation 
Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

Page 8



 
Report of the Head of Risk and Emergency Planning 
 
Inner North-East Area Committee  
 
Date:     2 February 2009 
 
Subject: Update on Flood Risk Management 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This reports supports a presentation by the Council’s Water Asset Management Working 
Group (WAMWG) on recent work undertaken to improve the management of flood risk both 
nationally and locally and the implications of this for the Inner North East Area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator: Richard Davies
   

Tel: 74513 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   X 

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



 Purpose Of This Report 

1 This reports supports a presentation by the Council’s Water Asset Management 
Working Group (WAMWG) on recent work undertaken to improve the management of 
flood risk both nationally and locally and the implications of this for the Inner North-
East Area. The presentation will provide local context and information. 

 

 Background Information 

2 In August 2004 and May 2005 parts of Leeds experienced significant flooding due to 
inten
[...]
tation will provide members with the opportunity to consider what role the 
Area Committee and Area Management could, or should, be playing within this 
agenda to help us inform our programme of work. 

 

 Implications For Council Policy and Governance 
 
13 This work is in fulfillment of the Council policy on ‘Maintaining Water Resources and 

Responding to Flood Incidents’ which is being reviewed in light of the Government’s 
response to the Pitt Review. 

 

 Legal and Resource Implications 

14 There are no specific legal or resource implications arising from this update. 
 

 Conclusions 
 
15 Following major flooding in 2004/5, WAMWG implemented a range of actions to 

enhance local flood risk management.  The Pitt Review has made recommendations 
for more robust flood risk management at all levels with a central role envisaged for 
councils which Government is now seeking to implement.  WAMWG now seeks to 
engage Area Committees better on this agenda.   

 Recommendations 

16 Inner North-East Area Committee is requested to note the contents of the 
presentation and offer feedback on its potential role in supporting and progressing 
improvements in the management of flood risk. 

Page 11



Appendix 1 

 

Page 12



Appendix 2 

 
 

Overview of Proposed New Approach to Flood Risk Management 

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of The Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
Meeting: Inner North East Area Committee  
 
Date:  2nd February 2009 
 
Subject: Relationship and Reporting Between Health & Environmental Action 
Service, Including the Environmental Action Teams, and Area Committees  
   

        
  
 
 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an outline of how Health & Environmental Action Services 
operates, with a particular focus on the Environmental Action Teams. 
 
It is a common report for all Area Committees but has local information included for 
this committee. 
 
The repor
[...]
ntentionally left blank



 
 
Report of The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
Meeting: North East Inner Area Committee  
 
Date: 2nd February 2009 
 
Subject: Relationship and Reporting between Streetscene Services and Area 
Committees 
   

        
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
To outline the Streetscene Services function schedule and propose arrangements 
that will improve the working relationship between Area Committees, Area 
Management and Streetscene Services. 
 
The report will briefly cover the current Streetscene Services arrangements, links 
with area management and elected members and current reporting mechanisms. 

 
The report will also propose changes that will allow Area Committees to have more 
influence over the localised delivery of Streetscene Services. 

 
 
 
 
 

Electoral Wards Affected: 
 
ALL  
 

 

Originator: S Smith 
 
Tel:2474249 

Delegated Executive 
Function available for Call 
In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

X   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity   
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 39



 2  

Introduction & Purpose of Report 
 

1 The Area Management Review report presented to Executive Board in July 
2008 proposed extending and enhancing the roles of Area Committees. The 
aim is to develop the roles of Area Committees in terms of the number of 
services that they will have increased influencing, developmental and 
consultative responsibilities for. 

 
Background   

 
Service Description 

2 In terms of Streetscene Services the proposed additional enhanced roles for 
Area Committees for 2009/10 are, Street Cleansing and Grounds 
Maintenance. 

 
3 For the purpose of this report the new enhanced roles relate to those services 

currently provided by Streetscene that ha
[...]
of community and voluntary groups 
and encourage involvement in community work. 

• Show the value of networking opportunities between community groups. 
 
In order to promote the area committee and the Volunteer Thank You Event a copy 
of the DVD could be sent the community groups on our database to encourage them 
to take part in our events. The cost of producing 200 DVDs would be £94.50. 
 
As the DVD will be produced by university students there is no cost to putting it on 
the Big Screen, except some issues with copyright law, which the Area Management 
Team are seeking a solution to. This may incur additional costs and the area 
committee will be consulted on this before approval is given.   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and approve the 
following amounts of Wellbeing funds to be released to the project listed 
 

1) £95 for the production of 200 Volunteer Thank You Event DVDs to distribute 
to community and voluntary groups in the North East Inner area. 

 
2) £50 for the purchase of a limited release copyright for DVDs.  

 
Decision 
 
It was agreed at the Well-Being Fund Working Group on 19th January that the event 
would happen again next year on 10th December, which has now been booked in the 
Civic Hall. Members also agreed to set aside £2000 from the Well-Being Fund for the 
event. 
 

Page 62



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 2nd February 2009 
 
Subject: Community Engagement Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with a plan for the spring 2009 community engagement 
events as part of the agreed area community engagement strategy. The report presents the 
proposed format of the engagement events and asks the Area Committee to support 
proposals. 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allert
[...]
12 and 
2pm at a venue near both Chapel Allerton and Chapeltown, such as the Polish 
Centre. A possible subject for the workshop/debating area is employment and Leeds 
Chamber of Commerce have already shown a interest in helping to run a workshop 
on this topic. 

 Moortown 

11. The event in Moortown will take place on Tuesday 3rd March at a central venue, 
possible Carr Manor School or Stainbeck Church. 

 Roundhay 

12. The event in Roundhay is currently planned to take place on Wednesday 25th March 
at Roundhay School (this is currently subject to change depending on members and 
the venue’s availability). Possible issues to be discussed in workshops or debates 
include Old Park Road parking, SEC Lighting, crime prevention methods and the 
Mansion. 

 

Recommendations 

13. The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and support the 
proposals for the spring community engagement events. 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 2nd February 2009 
 
Subject: Well-Being Budget – Project/Activity Proposals 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report contains details of proposed projects/activities to deliver local actions relating to 
agreed themes and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan. The projects have been discussed 
at a meeting of Area Committee’s Member Well-Being Group and their recommendations are 
included for noting and/or approving. The latest financial position of the Wellbeing (revenue 
and capital) budget are also provided.

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: John Woolmer
  
Tel: 214 5872  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 

[...]
se Drive Improvements  2.4 2.4 

2007/8 01879/NEI/OZ2 Gledhow Valley Lake Disabled Access Path 10.1 10.1 

2007/8 01879/NEI/OZ3 Fencing At North Leeds Cricket Club 15.0 15.0 

2007/8 01879/NEI/OZ4 Seven Community Arts Centre 20.0 20.0 

2007/8 01879/NEI/OZ5 Deen Enterprises Community Forum Minibus 8.0 8.0 

2007/8 01879/NEI/OZ6 Roundhegians Sports - Kitchen Upgrade 2.5 2.5 

2007/8 01879/NEI/OZ7 Lidgett Pk Methodist Church-Room For All 7.0 7.0 

2007/8 01879/NEI/OZ8 Moor Allerton Sports Ctre - Carpark Imps 12.0 12.0 

2007/8 01879/NEI/OZ9 Woodhouse Cricket Club 6.0 6.0 

2007/8 01879/NEI/OE0 Sugarwell Hill Entrance 5.0 5.0 

2007/8 01879/NEI/OE1 Friends of Wykebeck Valley Woods - Bridge 7.0 7.0 

2008/09 01879/NEI/OE2 Gledhow Rise Traffic Mgt Measures 5.0 0.0 

2008/09 01879/NEI/OE3 Toliet Replacement St Andrews Church 10.0 10.0 

2008/09 01879/NEI/OE4 Electrical work at Meanwood Parkside Road 1.1 1.1 

2008/09 1879/NEI/OE5 Meanwood Urban Valley Farm 5.9 0.0 

2008/09 01879/NEI/OE7 Roundhay Cricket Wickets 7.1 0.0 

2008/09 01879/NEI/OE6 Gledhow Towers CCTV 4.4 0.0 

  North Leeds Bowling Club 7.0 0.0 

  Air Cadets 208 Squadron 3.0 0.0 

  TOTAL 446.0 376.3 

  Unallocated Budget remaining 53.6 123.3 

  Festive Lights 40.7  

     

  Unallocated budget remaining 12.9  

     

     

Page 77



     

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Vision for Leisure Centres - Investment Strategy for Scott Hall
	9 Flood Risk Management Report and Presentation
	10 Relationship and Reporting Between Health & Environmental Action Service, Including Environmental Action Teams and Area Committees
	11 Relationship and Reporting Between Streetscene Services and Area Committees
	12 Actions and Achievements Report
	actions and achievements - appendix 1

	13 Community Engagement: Ward Action Events Spring 2009
	14 Well-Being Budget Report
	Well Being Fund Report - appendix A
	Well being Fund Report - appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22 June 2009 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley  in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster,  M Rafique and E Taylor 

 
50  Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harris and 
Wadsworth. 
 

51  Open Forum  
 
The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

52  Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December, 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

53  Vision for Leisure Centres - Investment Strategy for Scott Hall  
 
The report of the Director of City Development updated the Area Committee 
of progress made on the Draft Vision for Leisure Centres following 
consultation and a report made to Executive Board on 3 December 2008.  It 
also provided information on funding bids and a feasibility study being looked 
at for Scott Hall Leisure Centre, which was hoped would result in significant 
investment and improvement works during summer 2009. 
 
The Chair welcomed Helen Evans, Sport Capital Programme Manager to the 
meeting. 
 
It was reported that following consultation and the presentation of a report to 
the Executive Board, it had been recommended to further develop capital 
investment proposals for a number of sports centres including Scott Hall 
Leisure Centre.  The bulk of the funding would be from Sport England and it 
was planned to create new changing facilities as well as install a new sound 
and light system and pool cover. 
 
In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22 June 2009 

 

• Elected Members had been written to during the consultation period, 
however, Elected Members believed they had not received any 
consultation letter. 

• The majority of funding available at the moment was for improvements 
to swimming provision. 

• It was planned to extend the bodyline gym at Scott Hall.  This would 
mean using a squash court. 

• Problems with limited car parking at the centre. 

• Use of other space in the centre and potential for community use. 

• Public transport links. 
 
The Chair thanked Helen Evans for her attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted 
2. That a further report be brought back to the Area Committee 

in March 2009 to give a progress update. 
 

54  Flood Risk Management Report and Presentation  
 
The report of the Head of Risk and Emergency Planning supported a 
presentation that had been prepared by the Council’s Water Asset 
Management Working Group (WAMWG) on recent work undertaken to 
improve the management of flood risk both nationally and locally and the 
implications of this for the Inner North East Area. 
 
The Chair welcomed David Sellers, Principal Engineer Development 
Department to make a presentation to the Committee. 
 
The presentation highlighted the following issues: 
 

• The Flood Risk Challenge in Leeds 

• The Council’s Flood Risk Management Building Blocks 

• Achievements since 2005 

• The Pitt Review into the 2007 floods and the Council’s response 

• Sources of flood risk in Inner North East and known flood risk locations. 
 
In response to Member’s comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Responsibility for the running off of surface water – the Government 
was planning a new Floods/Water Bill to address this. 

• Problems with blocked drains and culverts and getting these cleared. 

• Vandalism to the valves at the lake in Gledhow Valley and the 
consequent flooding caused by this. 

• The use of planning conditions to prevent flood problems. 

• The role of Elected Members and the gathering of public knowledge in 
problem areas. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22 June 2009 

 

• The mapping of gullies across the City and identifying risk areas and 
planning maintenance as a preventative measure. 

 
The Chair thanked David Sellers for his attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

55  Relationship and Reporting Between Health & Environmental Action 
 Service, Including Environmental Action Teams and Area Committees  

 
The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided an 
outline of how Health & Environmental Action Services operated, with a 
particular focus on Environmental Action Teams. 
 
It was suggested that in line with other Area Committees, that Environmental 
Action Team Officers attend Ward Member meetings on a request basis.  It 
was also suggested that the Area Committee should nominate an 
Environmental Champion who could liase between the Environmental Action 
teams and the Area Committee. 
 
Further issues discussed in relation to the report included the following: 
 

• A desire to see proposals on how requests for environmental works are 
dealt with. 

• The balance between reactive and proactive work. 

• Setting of priority areas – Members studied the priority based system 
and summarised services requests as detailed in the report. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That Councillor Lobley be appointed as the Environmental 

Champion for the North East Inner Area Committee 
3. That Environmental Action Team Officers be requested to 

attend Ward Member meetings. 
4. That the Head of Environmental Services be written to with 

questions raised by members in advance of the next meeting 
 
(Councillors Dowson and Rafique joined the meeting during discussion of this 
item). 
 

56  Relationship and Reporting Between Streetscene Services and Area 
 Committees  

 
The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods outlined the 
Streetscene Services function schedule and proposed arrangements that 
would improve the working relationship between Area Committees, Area 
Management and Streetscene Services. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22 June 2009 

 

Further issues discussed in relation to the report included the following: 
 

• Concern that more input was being put into methodology and 
administration than frontline services.  It was highlighted that it was 
necessary to provide evidential information to meet national 
performance indicator requirements. 

• How often the Area Committee should receive update reports on 
Streetscene Services. 

• Priorities and resources and how the Area Committee had opportunity 
to shape mainstream spending in regards to this. 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted and Members be provided with a 
summary report in relation to issues raised. 

2. That Councillor Lobley be nominated as Environmental 
Champion for the North East Inner Area Committee 

3. That the Head of Environmental Services be written to with 
questions raised by members in advance of the next meeting 

 
57  Actions and Achievements Report  

 
The report of the East North East Area Manager provided Members with an 
update on actions and achievements relating to priorities and work of the Area 
Committee. 
 
Issues discussed in relation to the report included the following: 
 

• The production of a DVD of the Volunteer Thank You Event and how to 
increase attendance at future events. 

• The Moor Allerton Partnership and issues surrounding services 
previously provided at the Queenshill centre. 

• Community work provided by the probation service and a suggestion 
that they could be involved with clearing paths during snowfalls. 

• Work with the Leeds Initiative and the establishment of a Health and 
Well Being Partnership and appointment of a champion for Health from 
the Area Committee. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That Councillor Lancaster be appointed as the North East Inner 

Area Committee Champion for Health and Wellbeing. 
(3) That the release of the following amounts from the Wellbeing 

Budget be released to support the Volunteer Thank You event: 
(i) £95 for the production of 200 Volunteer Thank You Event 

DVDs to distribute to community and voluntary groups in  the 
North East Inner Area. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22 June 2009 

 

(ii) £50 for the purchase of a limited release copyright for the 
DVDs 

 
58  Community Engagement: Ward Action Events Spring 2009 

The report of the East North East Area Manger provided Members with a plan 
for the spring 2009 community engagement events as part of the agreed 
community engagement strategy.  The report presented the format of the 
engagement events and asked the Area Committee to support the proposals. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• How to encourage attendance and what incentives could be offered. 

• A suggestion that entrance to or use of Leeds City Council facilities 
could be used as attractions for attendance, possibly through the 
Leeds Card scheme. 

• Preparation for Summer and Autumn events. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the proposals for the spring “take 
action” events in each ward be noted. 
 

59  Well-Being Budget Report  
The report of the East North East Area Manager proposed projects/activities 
to deliver local actions related to agreed themes and outcomes of the Area 
Delivery Plan.  The projects had been discussed at a meeting of the Area 
Committee’s Member Well-Being Group and their recommendations had been 
included for noting/and or approval.  The latest financial position of the Well-
Being (revenue and capital) was also provided. 
 
With respect to the release of funding for festive lights, it was agreed to defer 
this to the next meeting of the Well-Being Working Group as there was still 
some confusion over the number of lights and sources of funding. 
 
Further issues discussed included the Burglary reduction project, Area 
Committee Flyers and Take Action cards. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the release of Wellbeing budget for a Festive Light Programme 
across the area be deferred until a further meeting of the Wellbeing  
Member Working Group. 

(2) To note that the Wellbeing Member Working Group will be 
monitoring the delivery of the Burglary Reduction Project  approved 
at the previous meeting and that a report would be brought back to 
a future Area Committee to include an analysis of households 
engaged through the operation. 

 
60  Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
Monday, 16 March 2009 at 4.00 p.m. 
 


